ORDINANCE No. 2023:25

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 155 ENTITLED "FEES", ARTICLE VIII OF THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF PENNSAUKEN ENTITLED "PENNSAUKEN

COUNTRY CLUB GOLF FEES" TO ESTABLISH FEES FOR USE OF THE GOLF

SIMULATOR LOCATED AT THE PENNSAUKEN COUNTRY CLUB

WHEREAS, the Township Committee of the Township of Pennsauken proposes

to construct golf simulators located at the Pennsauken Township Country Club to provide

residents and visitors with a place to practice golf, spend time with family and friends, and

enjoy additional recreational activities located in the Township; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No. 2023:125, Township Committee of the

Township of Pennsauken determined that there was a need for a building system for golf

simulators at the Pennsauken Township Country Club and publically advertised for bids;

and

WHEREAS, the proposed golf simulators will be available for public and private

use;

WHEREAS, the Township Committee desires to charge and establish fees for the

use of the proposed golf simulators located within the Pennsauken Township Country

Club to offset the costs of constructing and maintaining the golf simulators;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED by the Township

Committee of the Township of Pennsauken, County of Camden, State of New Jersey

that Chapter 155 of the Township of Pennsauken Code shall be amended and

supplemented as follows: (deletions are struck through and additions are underlined):

SECTION I:

Article VIII: Pennsauken Country Club Golfd Fees

SECTION II:

§ 155-31 – Golf Simulator Fees

The following golf simulator fees are hereby adopted as follows:

A. Public Rental

1. \$30 per bay for 30 minutes.

2. \$50 per bay for 1 hour.

B. League Fee:

1. \$375 per person for 10 weeks.

League nights will be scheduled on Tuesday, Wednesday, and Thursday nights. Maximum time per use is 1.5 hours.

C. Pre Round Warm-Up Fee:

- 1. \$10 per person for up to 15 minutes.
- 2. \$20 per foursome for up to 15 minutes.

D. Party Rental

1. \$100 per hour for both bays.

SECTION III:

Repealer, Severability, and Effective Date.

- A. Repealer. Any and all Ordinances inconsistent with the terms of this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of any such inconsistencies.
- B. Severability. In the event that any clause, section, paragraph or sentence of this Ordinance is deemed to be invalid or unenforceable for any reason, then the Township Committee hereby declares its intent that the balance of the Ordinance not affected by said invalidity shall remain in full force and effect to the extent that it allows the Township to meet the goals of the Ordinance.
- C. This Ordinance shall become effective immediately upon adoption and publication in the manner prescribed by law.

TOWNSHIP OF PENNSAUKEN

Pamela Scott-Forman, RMC TOWNSHIP CLERK

STATEMENT

Notice is hereby given that the foregoing proposed Ordinance was introduced by the Township Committee of the Township of Pennsauken, Camden County, New Jersey at its meeting open to the public, on Thursday, September 21, 2023 and a public hearing upon the said Ordinance will be conducted by the Township Committee at a meeting on Thursday, October 19, 2023 at 6:00 p.m. open to the public. During the week prior and up to including the date of such meeting, copies of the full ordinance will be mailed at no cost via an email pforman@pennsauken.gov or phone call 856-665-1000 x124 request, to the Pennsauken Township's Clerk office for the members of the general public who shall request the same.